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Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: Supplemental Filing - Revises Medical Baseline, CARE, and
Continuous Direct Access Rates in Compliance with D. 04-05-
055 (Test Year 2003 General Rate Case, Phase 1)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits for filing revisions to its
electric tariff sheets. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed
Attachment |.

Purpose

The purpose of this supplemental filing is to submit tariff sheets required to begin
applying the Ongoing Competition Transition Charge (CTC) and Regulatory Asset
(RA) rates to three subgroups of Direct Access (DA) customers: medical baseline,
CARE, and continuous DA customers.

In Advice 2516-E, PG&E noted that revisions to the rate schedules were not
necessary to begin charging medical baseline, CARE, and continuous DA
customers for the RA and Ongoing CTC on August 1, 2004. It was explained that
no revisions to the rate schedules were necessary, since Schedule DA CRS -
Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge already required these customers to
pay Ongoing CTC and RA, and each charge is already separately shown in the
DA billing section of every rate schedule.

Subsequent to filing Advice 2516-E, PG&E filed Advice 2465-E-C to further clarify
Schedule DA CRS by adding language describing the temporary exemptions from
the CTC and RA charges, currently in effect. Since PG&E will begin charging
medical baseline, CARE, and continuous DA customers for Ongoing CTC and RA
effective August 1, 2004, PG&E is hereby revising Schedule DA CRS to remove
language referencmg the temporary exemption.

in addition, this supplemental advice letter updates the DA billing section of the
CARE rate schedules with the CTC and RA rates that PG&E will begin billing on
August 1, 2004.



Advice 2516-E-A -2- July 19, 2004
Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by sending a letter by July 22,
2004, which is three days from the date of this filing. PG&E requests expedited
treatment so that the correct reduced CTC rates will appear on customers’ bills
starting August 1, 2004. The protest must state the grounds upon which it is
based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should be
submitted expeditiously. Protests should be mailed to:

IMC Branch Chief — Energy Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4" Floor

San Francisco, California 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200
E-mail: jjr@cpuc.ca.gov

Protests also should be sent by e-mail and facsimile to Mr. Jerry Royer, Energy
Division, as shown above, and by U.S. mail to Mr. Royer at the above address.

The protest should be sent via both e-mail and facsimile to PG&E on the same
date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission at the address shown below.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attention: Brian Cherry

Director, Regulatory Relations

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, California 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-7226
E-mail: RxDd@pge.com

Effective Date

PG&E requests that this advice filing become effective on the effective date of
Advice 2533-E, currently expected to be August 1, 2004.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-A, Section Ill, Paragraph G, a copy of this
advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the
attached list and the parties on the service list for A. 02-11-017. Address changes
should be directed to Rose de 1a Torre at (415) 973-4716. Advice letter filings can
also be accessed electronically at:



Advice 2516-E-A -3-

http://www.pge.com/tariffs
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Director - Regulatory Relations
Attachments

cc: Parties to A.02-11-017

July 19, 2004
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Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
& San Francisco, Califomia

21848-E
21296-E

SPECIAL
CONDITIONS:
(Cont'd.)

10.

11.

12.

13.

SCHEDULE EL-1—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE
(Continued)

BILLING {Cont'd.):

Regulatory Asset Charge (per kWh)  $0.00597 (1)
DWR Power Charge (per kWh) - $0.00000
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000
CTC Charge (per kWh) $0.00197 (1)

Total DA CRS (per kWh) $0.00794 (1)

TEN PERCENT BILL CREDIT AND FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundied service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Scheduie E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part
AS. In addition, residential customers receive the benefit of the RRBMA,

SOLAR GENERATION FACILITIES EXEMPTION: Customers who utilize sofar
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load
and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into
PG&E's power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-NET, wilt
be exempt from paying the otherwise applicable standby reservation charges.

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION: Any customer under a
time-of-use rate schedule using etectric generation technology that meets the
criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy Resources is exempt
from the otherwise applicable standby reservation charges. Customers qualifying
for this exemption shall be subject to the following requirements. Customers
qualifying for an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code

Sections 353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to -

receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code
353.3, is made available. Once available, customers qualifying for the standby
charge exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does .
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TQU)
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonabie interconnection
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB -
Compelition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7.

DWR BOND CHARGE: The Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bond
Charge was imposed by California Public Utilities Commission

Decision 02-10-063, as modified by Decision 02-12-082, and is property of DWR
for all purposes under California law. The Bond Charge applies to all retail saies,
excluding CARE and Medical Baseline sales. The DWR Bond Charge (where
appticable) is included in customers' total billed amounts.

Advice Letter No.
Decision No.

52341

2516-
04-05-055

E-A Issued by Date Filed

July 19, 2004

Karen A. Tomcala Effective

Vice President Resolution No.

" Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21849-E
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Shest No. 21300-E
San Francisco, Califomia

SCHEDULE EML—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE

(Continued)
SPECIAL 5. SEASONAL CHANGES: The summer season is May 1 through October 31 and
CONDITIONS: the winter season is November 1 through April 30. Bills that include May 1 and
(Cont'd.) November 1 seasonal changeover dates will be calculated by multiplying the

applicable daily baseline quantity for each season by the number of days in each
season for the billing period.

6. STANDARD MEDICAL QUANTITIES (Code M - Basic plus Medical Quantities,
Code S - All-Electric plus Medical Quantities): Additional medical quantities are
available as shown in Rule 19.

7.  RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS: It is the responsibility of the customer to
advise PG&E within 15 days following any change in the number of residential
dwelling units receiving electric service.

8. MISCELLANEQUS LOADS: Miscellaneous electrical loads such as general
lighting, faundry rooms, general maintenance, and other similar use incidental to
the operation of the premises as a muitifamily accommodation will be considered
residential use.

9. BILLING: A customer's bill is calculated based on the option applicable to the
customer.

Bundied Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from
PG&E. The customers bill is based on the Total Rates and Conditions set forth in
this schedule.

Transitional Bundled Service Customers take transitional bundled service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1, or take bundled service prior to the end of the six

(6) month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1. These customers shall pay charges for transmission,
transmission rate adjustments, reliability services, distribution, nuclear
decommissioning, public purpose programs, the FTA (where applicable), the
RRBMA, (where applicable), the DA CRS pursuant to Schedule DA CRS and short-
term commodity prices as set forth in Schedule TBCC.

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bilis are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA (where applicable}, the RRBMA (where applicable}, the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

Regulatory Asset Charge (per kWh)  $0.00597 (1)

DWR Power Charge (per kwh) $0.00000
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000
CTC Charge {per kWh) $0.00197 (i}
Totat DA CRS (per kWh) $0.00794 (1)
Advice Letter No. 2518-E-A Issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
Decision No. 04-05-055 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

£§2342 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21850-E
N Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheef No. 21306-E
& San Francisco, Califomia

SCHEDULE ESL—MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE

(Continued)
SPECIAL 10. BILLING: (Cont'd.)
CONDITIONS:
{Cont'd.) Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and

continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA (where applicable), the RRBMA (where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

CARE AND
MEDICAL NON-QUALIFYING

BASELINE USE CARE USE
Regulatory Asset Charge (per K\Wh) $0.00597 {I) $0.00597
DWR Power Charge (per kWh} $0.00000 $0.01413 ()
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000 $0.00493
CTC Charge (per kWh) $0.00197 (1) $0.00197 (R)
Total DA CRS {per kWh}) $0.00794 (1) $0.02700

11. TEN PERCENT BILL CREDIT and FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundled service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Schedule E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement
Part AS. In addition, residential customers receive the benefit of the RRBMA.

12. SOLAR GENERATION FACILITIES EXEMPTION: Customers who utilize solar
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load
and wha do not sell power or make more thian incidental export of power into
PG&E's power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will
be exempt from paying the otherwise applicable standby reservation charges.

{Continued)
Advice Lefter No. 2516-E-A Issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
Decision No. 04-05-055 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

52343 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21851-E

" Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21312-E
& San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE ESRL—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA CARE PROGRAM SERVICE

SPECIAL
CONDITIONS:
(Cont'd.)

10.

11.

12,

{Continued)
BILLING: (Cont'd.)

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA (where applicable), the RRBMA {where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

CARE AND
MEDICAL NON-QUALIFYING
BASELINE USE CARE USE
Regulatory Asset Charge (per kWh) $0.00597 (I) $0.00597
DWR Power Charge (per kWh) $0.00000 $0.01413 ()
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000 $0.00493
CTC Charge (per kWh) $0.00197 (I) $0.00197 (R)

Totat DA CRS (per kWh) $0.00794 () $0.02700

TEN PERCENT BILL CREDIT and FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundled service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Schedule E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement
Part AS. In addition, residentiai customers receive the benefit of the RREMA.

SOLAR GENERATION FACILITIES EXEMPTION: Customers who utilize solar
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load
and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into
PG&E's power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will
be exempt from paying the otherwise applicable standby reservation charges.

{Continued)

Advice Letter No.
Decision No.

52344

2516-E-A Issued by Date Fifed July 19, 2004

04-05-055

Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.
Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21852-E
N Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21318-E
& San Francisco, Califormia )

SCHEDULE ETL—MOBILE HOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE

(Continued)
SPECIAL 11. BILLING: (Cont'd.)
CONDITIONS:
{Cont'd.) Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from

PG&E. The customer's bill is based on the Total Rates and Conditions set forth in
this schedule.

Transitional Bundled Service Customers take transitional bundied service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1, or take bundled service prior to the end of the six

(6) month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1. These customers shall pay charges for transmission,
transmission rate adjustments, reliability services, distribution, nuclear
decommissioning, public purpose programs, the FTA (where applicabie), the
RRBMA (where applicable), the DA CRS pursuant to Schedule DA CRS and
short-term commodity prices as set forth in Schedule TBCC.

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA (where applicablg), the RRBMA {(where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Diract Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge {DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedute DA CRS.

CARE AND NON-
MEDICAL QUALIFYING
BASELINE USE CARE USE
Regulatory Asset Charge (per kWh) $0.00597 (1) $0.00597
DWR Power Charge {per kWh) $0.00000 $0.01413 (D)
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000 $0.00493
CTC Charge (per kWh) $0.00197 () $0.00197 (R)
Total DA CRS {per kWh) $0.00794 () $0.02700

12. TEN PERCENT CREDIT and FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundled service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Schedule E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement
Part AS. In addition, residential customers receive the benefit of the RREMA.

13. SOLAR GENERATION FACILITIES EXEMPTION: Customers who utilize solar
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load
and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into
PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will
be exempt from paying the otherwise applicabte standby reservation charges.

(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2516-E-A Issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
Decision No. 04-05-055 Karen A, Tomcala Effactive
Vice President Resolution No.

52345 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheef No. 21853-E
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21324-E

" & San Francisco, California

SPECIAL
CONDITIONS:
(Cont'd.)

SCHEDULE EL-7—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM TIME-OF-USE SERVICE
(Continued)

7. COMMON-AREA ACCOUNTS: Common-area accounts that are separately
metered by PG&E have a one-time option of switching to an applicable general
service rate schedule by notifying PG&E in writing. Commeon-area accounts are
those accounts that provide electric service to Common Use Areas as defined in
Rule 1.

Accounts that switch to a general service tariff will have cne, and possibly two,
opportunities to return to a residential rate schedule. Please see Common-Area
Accounts Section of General Service Schedules A-1, A-6, A-10, and E-19 for more
details.

8. BILLING: A customer's bill is calculated based on the option applicable to the
customer.

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from
PG&E. The customer's bill is based on the Total Rates and Conditions set forth in
this schedule.

Transitional Bundled Service Customers take transitional bundled service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1, or take bundled service prior to the end of the six (6)
month advance notice period required to elect bundled portiolio service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1. These customers shall pay charges for transmission,
transmission rate adjustments, reliability services, distribution, nuclear
decommissioning, public purpose programs, the FTA {(where applicable), the
RRBMA (where applicable), the DA CRS pursuant to Schedule DA CRS and short-
term commodity prices as set forth in Schedule TBCC.

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability -
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA {where applicable), the RRBMA (where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibiiity Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

Regulatory Asset Charge (per KWh)  $0.00597 ()
DWR Power Charge (per kWh) $0.00000
DWR Bond Charge (per kWh) $0.00000
CTC Charge (per kWh) $0.00197 (I)

Total DA CRS (per kWh) $0.00794 (1)

8. TEN PERCENT BILL CREDIT and FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundled service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Schedule E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part
AS. In addition, residential customers receive the benefit of the RRBMA.

(Continued)

Advice Lefter No.
Decision No.

52346

2516-E-A issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
04-05-055 Karen A. Tomcala Effective

Vice President Resolution No.

- Regulatory Relfations



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21854-E
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21329-E
San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE EL-A7—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM ALTERNATE PEAK TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

{Continued)
SPECIAL 8. BILLING: A customer's bill is calculated based on the option applicable to the
CONDITIONS: customer.
(Cont'd.}

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from
PG&E. The customer's bill is based on the Total Rates and Conditions set forth in
this schedule.

Transitional Bundied Service Customers take transitional bundled service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1, or take bundled service prior to the end of the

six (6} month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1. These customers shall pay charges for transmission,
transmission rate adjustments, reliability services, distribution, nuclear
decommissioning, public purpose programs, the FTA (where applicable), the
RRBMA (where applicable), the DA CRS pursuant to Schedule DA CRS and
short-term commodity prices as set forth in Schedule TBCC.

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissicning, the
FTA (where applicable), the RRBMA (where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

Regulatory Asset Charge {per KWh) $0.00597 (I)
0

DWR Power Charge (per kWh) $0.00000
DWR Bond Charge {per kWh)} $0.00000
CTC Charge (per kWh} $0.00197 (1)
Total DA CRS (per kWh)  $0.00794 (1)

9. TEN PERCENT BILL CREDIT and FIXED TRANSITION AMOUNT: Residential
customers receive a 10 percent credit by way of a reduction to generation based
on the total bill as calculated for bundled service customers less the Energy
Procurement Surcharge revenue as provided in Schedule E-EPS. Residential
customers are obligated to pay a FTA, also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount
(TTA), as described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part
AS. In addition, residential customers receive the benefit of the RRBMA,

10. SOLAR GENERATION FACILITIES EXEMPTION: Customers who utilize solar
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load
and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into
PG&E's power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will
be exempt from paying the otherwise applicable standby reservation charges.

{Continued)
Advice Letter No. 25186-E-A Issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
Decision No. 04-05-055 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

52347 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21855-E
\ Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21572-E
& San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE EL-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE OPTION

(Continued) .
SPECIAL 1. Seasonal Charges: The summer season is May 1 through October 31. The winter
CONDITIONS: season is November 1 through April 30. When billing includes use in both the

summer and winter season, charges will be prorated based upon the number of
days in each period.

2. Customers who enroli on this schedule may not switch to another residential
schedule until service has been taken on this schedule for 12 billing periods.

3. The baseline quantities, rates and additional quantity allowances for medicai
needs available under other residential rate schedules are not available on this
schedule below 130 percent of baseline, but are applicable to all usage in excess
of 130 percent of baseline. Please see Schedule E-1 for applicable baseline
quantities.

4.  COMMON-AREA ACCOUNTS: Common-area accounts that are separately
metered by PG&E have a one-time option of switching to an applicable general
service rate schedule by notifying PG&E in writing. Common-area accounts are
those accounts that provide electric service to Common Use Areas as defined in
Rule 1.

Accounts that switch to a general service taiiff will have one, and possibly two,
opportunities to return to a residential rate schedule. Please see Common-Area
Accounts Section of General Service Schedules A-1, A-6, A-10, and E-19 for more
details.

5. BILLING: A customer's bilt is calculated based on the option applicable to the
customer. '

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rates and Conditions set forth in
this schedule.

Transitional Bundled Service Customers take transitional bundied service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1, or take bundled service prior to the end of the

six (6) month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as
prescribed in Rule 22.1. These customers shall pay charges for transmission,
transmission rate adjustments, reliability services, distribution, nuclear
decommissioning, public purpose programs, the FTA {where applicabie), the
RRBMA (where applicabie), the DA CRS pursuant to Schedule DA CRS and
short-term commodity prices as set forth in Schedule TBCC.

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E. Direct Access bills are equal to
the sum of charges for transmission, transmission rate adjustments, reliability
services, distribution, public purpose programs, nuclear decommissioning, the
FTA (where applicable), the RRBMA (where applicable), the franchise fee
surcharge, and the Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge (DA CRS). The
DA CRS is equal to the sum of the individual charges set forth below. Exemptions
to the DA CRS are set forth in Schedule DA CRS.

Regulatory Asset Charge (per KWh)  $0.00597 (1)

DWR Power Charge (per kWh} $0.00000

DWR Bond Charge (per kWh} $0.00000

CTC Rate {per kWh) $0.00197 ()

Total DA CRS (per kWh) $0.00794 ()

(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2516-E-A Issued by Date Filed July 19, 2004
Decision No. 04-05-055 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

52348 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21856-E
n Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 21819-E
San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE DA CRS—DIRECT ACCESS COST RESPONSIBILITY SURCHARGE

APPLICABILITY: This schedule and the applicable components of the Direct Access (DA) Cost
Responsibility Surcharge (CRS) apply to all customers who take DA service, unless
otherwise set forth in the Special Conditions, beiow.

TERRITORY: Schedule DA CRS applies everywhere PG&E provides electric service as shown in
Preliminary Statement, Part A,

RATES: The DA CRS consists of the Regulatory Asset, Ongoing Competition Transition
Charges, Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bond Charge and the DWR Power
Charges, as set forth in each rate schedule.

SPECIAL 1. California Alternative Rates for Energy (CARE) and medical baseline customers
CONDITIONS: that take DA service are exempt from paying the DWR Bond Charge and DWR
Power Charge portion of the DA CRS. (D)

2.  Customers that have taken DA service continually since February 1, 2001, are
exempt from the DWR Bond Charge and the DWR Power Charge portions of the

DA CRS. D)
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